

Case No. 20-20574

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Steven F. Hotze, M.D.; Wendell Champion; Honorable Steve Toth; Sharon Hemphill,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Chris Hollins, in his official capacity as Harris County clerk,
Defendant-Appellee

Andrea Chilton Greer; Yekaterina Snezhkova; Joy Davis-Harasemay; Diana
Untermeyer; Michelle Covard; Karen Vidor; Malkia Hutchinson-Arvizu; Anton
Montano; Helen Shelton; Elizabeth Furler; Alan Mauk; Jenn Rainey; Brian Singh;
Mary Bacon; Kimberly Phipps-Nichol; Nyguen Griggs; Nelson Vanegas; Jessica
Goodspero; Amy Ashmore; Richard Frankel; Elaine Frankel; Ryan Frankel; Celia
Veselka; Sergio Aldana; Russell "Rusty" Hardin; Douglas Moll; Carey Jordan;
Christina Massara; Jerelyn M. Gooden; Stanley G. Schneider; Mary Currie;
Carlton Currie, Jr.; Jekaya Simmons; Daniel Coleman; David Hobbs; Bettye
Hobbs,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division (No. 4:20-CV-3709)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Andrew L. Schlafly
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, New Jersey 07931
908-719-8608
908-934-9207 (fax)

Jared Woodfill
Woodfill Law Firm, P.C.
3 Riverway Suite 750
Houston, Texas 77056
713-751-3080

Attorneys for Appellants-Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Summary of Reply Argument	1
Reply Argument	3
I. This Appeal is Justiciable	5
II. Appellants Have Standing	9
III. Appellees Waived on the Merits by Not Cross-Appealing.	11
IV. This Appeal Is Not Moot	16
V. This Case Satisfies Article III Requirements	16
VI. As the District Court Found, Plaintiffs Demonstrated that They Are Entitled to Relief on the Merits	17
VII. Appeals to Bipartisanship Are Misplaced when Acting Contrary to Election Law Statutes.....	20
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Service	23
Certificate of Compliance.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	16
<i>Arizona Republican Party v. Democratic National Committee, cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 221 (2020).....	9
<i>ART Midwest Inc. v. Atlantic Ltd. P’ship XII</i> , 742 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 222 (2020).....	9
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	6-7
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6, 8
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)	14
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	8, 16
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 253 F.2d 780 (1958)	12
<i>Harris v. City of Houston</i> , 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998)	7, 8
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 335 U.S. 876 (1948)	14
<i>Kucinich v. Tex. Democratic Party</i> , 563 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Libertarian Party v. Dardenne</i> , 595 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Lindquist v. City of Pasadena</i> , 669 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Lopez v. City of Houston</i> , 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	15
<i>McBeath v. Inter-American Citizens for Decency Comm.</i> , 374 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1967)	12
<i>Moore v. Hosemann</i> , 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8, 16
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 1197 (2021).....	4-5
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)11
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't., 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....14
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)8
Weinstein v. Bradford, 423 U.S. 147 (1975)6
Wilson v. Birnberg, 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012).....7, 8

Articles

ACLU Press Release (Mar. 30, 2021)
<https://www.aclu.org/press-releases/civil-rights-groups-sue-georgia-over-newsweeping-voter-suppression-law>19
Hannah Bleau, “Leftist Groups File Lawsuit Against Georgia Election Integrity Law,” *Breitbart* (Mar. 26, 2021)
<https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2021/03/26/leftist-groups-file-lawsuit-georgia-election-integrity-law/> 9-10
Pamela Kirkland, “Georgia voting law: Civil rights groups file third federal challenge,” CNN (Mar. 30, 2021)
<https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/politics/georgia-voting-law-civil-rights-groups-file-third-federal-challenge/ar-BB1f7Q1i>..... 19
